This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body,
in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act
2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might
state to the company’s members those matters we are required
to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or
assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the
company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report,
or for the opinions we have formed.

Jan Charlesworth
Senior Statutory Auditor

For and on behalf of Gravita Audit Limited (Statutory Auditors)
Aldgate Tower
2 Leman Street
London
E1 8FA

17 October 2024

HEAD_0 1st line continuedHEAD_0 1st line 2nd line continued
For the 53 weeks
ended 30 March
2024

Consolidated
income statement

Consolidated income statement
For the 53 weeks ended 30 March 2024

71

OVERVIEW STRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE FINANCIALS

  53 weeks ended 30 March 2024 52 weeks ended 25 March 2023

 Note

Before
adjusted

items
£ million

Adjusted
items1

£ million
Total

£ million

Before
adjusted

items
£ million

Adjusted
items1

£ million
Total

£ million

Revenue 4 56.2 – 56.2 73.1 – 73.1

Cost of sales  (36.6)  – (36.6)  (52.2)  – (52.2)

Gross profit  19.6 – 19.6 20.9 – 20.9

Administrative expenses 6 (13.5)  0.2 (13.3)  (15.5)  (0.2)  (15.7)

Impairment gains on
receivables 18 0.4 – 0.4 0.8 – 0.8

Profit from operations 7 6.5 0.2 6.7 6.2 (0.2)  6.0

Finance costs 8 (3.4)  (0.4)  (3.8)  (2.8)  (1.0)  (3.8)

Profit before taxation  3.1 (0.2)  2.9 3.4 (1.2)  2.2

Taxation 9 0.4 – 0.4 (2.3)  – (2.3)

Profit/(loss) for the period  3.5 (0.2)  3.3 1.1 (1.2)  (0.1)

Profit/(loss) for the period
attributable to equity holders
of the parent  3.5 (0.2)  3.3 1.1 (1.2)  (0.1)

Earnings per share

Basic  11   0.6p   (0.0)p

Diluted  11   0.6p   (0.0)p
1  Includes adjusted costs (property costs, restructuring and reorganisation costs). Adjusted items are considered to be one-off or significant in nature and /or value. Excluding